

No. 20-1321

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF VETERANS ADVOCATES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Respondent,

Petition for Review of Changes to Department of Veterans Affairs M21-1 Manual
Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 502.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL
VETERANS CLINIC CONSORTIUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND
PRE-ENFORCEMENT REVIEW JURISDICTION**

Angela K. Drake,
Supervising Attorney and
Instructor
The Veterans Clinic
University of Missouri—
School of Law
119 Hulston Hall
Columbia, Missouri 65211
Counsel for National Law
School
Veterans Clinic Consortium

July 17, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E) AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND ITS INTEREST IN THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF AN M21-1 MANUAL PROVISION IN AN INDIVIDUAL BENEFITS APPEAL IS INADEQUATE	5
A. An Individual Benefits Appeal Is a Long and Unduly Burdensome Route to Challenge an M21-1 Manual Provision.....	5
B. It is Not Certain that The Appeals Modernization Act Will Alleviate the Burden of Undue Delay in Veterans’ Appeals	9
1. Recent Government Reports Identify Flaws In AMA Implementation That Present Risk Of Error And Delay.....	11
2. VA Has Not Developed Plans To Fully Address the Risk of Veterans Choosing More “Resource-Intensive” Options Under The AMA.....	12
C. An Individual Benefits Appeal Is A Poor Substitute For This Court’s Direct Review Of An Illegal M21-1 Manual Provision, Due To Delay And Error	14
II. VETERANS CANNOT SECURE ADEQUATE REVIEW OF THE UNDERLYING DISPUTE BY FILING RULEMAKING PETITIONS UNDER SECTION 553 (e) OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE ACT	17

A. A Section 553(e) Petition Does Not Provide Veterans With The Proper Standard of Review18

B. A Section 553(e) Petition Imposes An Additional Step And Unnecessary Delay20

III. CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

**STATEMENTS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E) AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E) and the Federal Circuit Rule 29(a), the National Law School Veterans Clinic Consortium states:

- a) No party's counsel has authored this brief in whole or part;
- b) No party or party's counsel has contributed money intended to fund the preparation or submission of this brief;
- c) No other person has contributed money intended to fund the preparation or submission of this brief.

This brief is filed pursuant to the Court's authorization. May 6 Order 2, ECF No. 50.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545, 552 (1965).....	21
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038, 1044 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Coburn v. Nicholson</i> , 19 Vet.App. 427, 434 (2006).....	7
<i>Ctr. for Environmental Health v. McCarthy</i> , 192 F.Supp.3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	25
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290, 1297-98.....	22
<i>Disabled American Veterans v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 859 F.3d 1072 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (DAV).....	3
<i>Erspamer v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 3, 10 (1990).....	22
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379, 388 (1975).....	21
<i>Gray v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 875 F.3d 1104, 1107 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	3, 20
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428, 431 (2011).....	27
<i>Hodge v. West</i> , 155 F.3d 1356, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779, 785–86 (9th Cir. 2017)	22, 25, 26
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d at 783.....	25
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338, 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 794 F.Supp.2d 39, 44 (D. D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>Nat’l Org. of Veterans’ Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 330 F.3d 1345, 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 632 F.3d 1345, 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Service Women’s Action Network v. Secretary</i> , 815 F.3d 1369, 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70, 80 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	22
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 656 F.2d 807, 813 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22

STATUTES

38 U.S.C. § 502. Section 552(a)(1).....	2, 5, 27
38 U.S.C. § 7113(b) (2020)	13
38 U.S.C. § 7292	2
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)(D)	2, 20
5 U.S.C. § 553(d)(1)–(2).....	2
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	22

AMA, Pub. L. No. 115-55, § 2(h), 131 Stat. 1105 (codified as amended at 38 U.S.C. § 5104C(a)(1) (2017)).....	10
AMA, Pub. L. No. 115-55, § 2(w)(1), 131 Stat. 1105 (codified as amended at 38 U.S.C. § 7113 (2017)).....	11, 13
AMA, Pub. L. No. 115-55, § 2(x), 131 Stat. 1105	10
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100–687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Annual Report Fiscal Year (FY) 2019</i> , DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS BOARD OF VETERANS APPEALS, 36.....	11, 15, 16
Ben Kessler, <i>Hundreds of Thousands of Veterans’ Appeals Dragged Out by Huge Backlog</i> , <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> (Aug. 22, 2018), https://www.wsj.com/articles/hundreds-of-thousands-of-veterans-appeals-dragged-out-by-huge-backlog-1534935600	8
Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>VA’s Appeals Modernization Act takes effect today</i> , 2019, https://www.va.gov/opa/pressrel/pressrelease.cfm?id=5207	9
GAO, <i>Priority Open Recommendations: Department of Veterans Affairs 4-5</i> , 17 (Apr. 20, 2020), https://www.gao.gov/assets/710/706403.pdf	12, 14
GAO, <i>VA Disability Benefits: Planning Gaps Could Impede Readiness for Successful Appeals Implementation 7</i> (December 12, 2018), https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/695946.pdf	12
GAO, <i>Veterans Affairs: Sustained Leadership Needed to Address High-Risk Issues 28</i> (May 22, 2019), https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/699254.pdf	12
Jason A. Schwartz & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Petitions for Rulemaking: Final Report to the Administrative Conference of the United States 11</i> (Nov. 5, 2014), http://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Final%20Petitions%20for%200Rulemaking%20Report%20%5B11-5-14%5D.pdf	23
National Veterans Legal Services Program, <i>Underserved: How the VA Wrongfully Excludes Veterans with Bad Paper</i> , <i>Legal Services Clinic of Harvard Law School</i> , 31, https://law.yale.edu/sites/default/files/area/center/liman/document/underserved_liman_program.pdf	24
Respondent’s En Banc Response.....	passim
U.S. Ct. of Appeals for the Fed. Cir., <i>Median Time to Disposition in Cases Terminated After Hearing or Submission</i> (2018), http://www.cafc.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/Median%20Disposition%20Time%20for%20Cases%20Terminated%20after%20Hearing%20or%20Submission%20(Detailed%20table%20of%20data%202006-2015).pdf	17
U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, <i>File a VA Disability Appeal</i> , https://www.va.gov/disability/file-an-appeal/	7

United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims, *Fiscal Year 2019 Report*, 3
(2020) <http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY2019AnnualReport.pdf>....17
US Dep’t of Veteran Affairs, *Profile of Vietnam War Veterans*, 2015,
https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/Vietnam_Vet_Profile_Final.pdf
f.26

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 20.202 (2020)10
38 C.F.R. § 3.103(d) (2020).....13
38 C.F.R. § 3.2500 (2020)10
38 C.F.R. § 3.2501 (2020) 10, 13
38 C.F.R. § 3.2601 (2020)10
